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POD A
COMMERCIAL

10 AC
RETAIL / RESTAURANT / OFFICE

BANK
30' MAX. BLDG. HT.

POD F
INSTITUTIONAL

10.26 AC
TYPE 3 CLF - INDEPENDENT LIVING

TYPE 3 CLF - ASSISTED LIVING
60' MAX. BLDG. HT.

POD C
RESIDENTIAL

9.72 AC
MULTIFAMILY TYPE 1
MULTIFAMILY TYPE 2
TOWNHOME TYPE 1

CLUBHOUSE
60' MAX. BLDG. HT.

BUFFER 1
TYPE A 15' LANDSCAPE

BUFFER

BUFFER 6
TYPE A 10' LANDSCAPE

BUFFER

BUFFER 4
TYPE C 25' LANDSCAPE

BUFFER

BUFFER 3
TYPE A 10' LANDSCAPE

BUFFER

POD D
INSTITUTIONAL

1.68 AC
DAYCARE

30' MAX. BLDG. HT.

POD B
OFFICE

3.96 AC
MEDICAL OFFICE

30' MAX. BLDG. HT.

BUFFER 2
TYPE A 10' LANDSCAPE

 BUFFER

10' UE

10' UE

POD G
OPEN SPACE

27.8 AC
LAKE /

PUBLIC GREENWAY

POD E
OPEN
SPACE

0.6 AC
(INCLUDES .37 AC WETLAND)

CYPRESS PRESERVE /
WALKING PATHS

PCN:
00-42-43-27-05-018-0072

FLU: LR-2
ZONING: (AR)
USE: VACANT

PCN(s):
73-42-43-27-05-018-0171
73-42-43-27-05-018-0201
73-42-43-27-05-018-0202

FLU: (MC)
ZONING: (MUPD)
USE: MEDICAL

PCN:
00-42-43-27-05-018-0072

FLU: LR-2
ZONING: (AR)
USE: VACANT

PCN(s):
73-42-43-27-05-018-0171
73-42-43-27-05-018-0201
73-42-43-27-05-018-0202

FLU: (MC)
ZONING: (MUPD)
USE: MEDICAL

PCN(s):
00-41-44-12-16-001-0010
00-41-44-12-16-001-0020
00-41-44-12-15-000-0010

FLU: (C)
ZONING: (MUPD) & (CHO)

USE: MEDICAL
OFFICE/STORAGE

FACILITY

PCN(s):
00-41-44-12-16-001-0010
00-41-44-12-16-001-0020
00-41-44-12-15-000-0010

FLU: (C)
ZONING: (MUPD) & (CHO)

USE: MEDICAL
OFFICE/STORAGE

FACILITY

WELLINGTON'S EDGE
COMMUNITY

FLU: RES. MEDIUM
DENSITY

ZONING: (PUD)
USE: RESIDENTIAL

BLACK DIAMOND PUD
FLU: 2 UNITS/AC.
ZONING: (PUD)

USE: RESIDENTIAL

190'

500'

50'

50'

180'

50'

180'

50'

BUFFER 5
TYPE A 10' LANDSCAPE

BUFFER

REQUIRED
65 SHADE TREES (MAX 40' O.C.)
CONTINUOUS HEDGE (36" HT @ 36" O.C.)

TYPE A 10' LANDSCAPE BUFFER - 1,899 LN FT

REQUIRED
28 SHADE TREES (MAX 25' O.C.)
23 SMALL/FLOWERING TREES (MAX 40' O.C.)
CONTINUOUS HEDGE (48" HT @ 36" O.C.)
230 SHRUBS (18" HT @ 30" O.C.)

TYPE C (ROW) 25' LANDSCAPE BUFFER - 686 LN FT

REQUIRED
21 SHADE TREES (MAX 40' O.C.)
CONTINUOUS HEDGE (36" HT @ 36" O.C.)

TYPE A 10' LANDSCAPE BUFFER - 630 LN FT

REQUIRED
62 SHADE TREES (MAX 40' O.C.)
CONTINUOUS HEDGE (36" HT @ 36" O.C.)

TYPE A 15' LANDSCAPE BUFFER - 1,819 LN FT

REQUIRED
29 SHADE TREES (MAX 40' O.C.)
CONTINUOUS HEDGE (36" HT @ 36" O.C.)

TYPE A 10' LANDSCAPE BUFFER - 860 LN FT

REQUIRED
21 SHADE TREES (MAX 40' O.C.)
CONTINUOUS HEDGE (36" HT @ 36" O.C.)

TYPE A 10' LANDSCAPE BUFFER - 598 LN FT
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QUIT-CLAIMED BY L.W.D.D.

(O.R.B. 10930, PG. 1295, P.B.C.R.)
PORTION TO BE ABANDONED

PRIOR TO PLAT APPROVAL

10' WIDE MUTLI-USE
ASPHALT PATHWAY

10' WIDE MUTLI-USE
ASPHALT PATHWAY

8' WIDE MUTLI-USE
ASPHALT PATHWAY

FOUNTAIN
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WETLAND 2: 4.59 AC
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PG 805, P.B.C.R.)
(P2)
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REQUIRED
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P.B.C.R.)
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PETITION NAME
PETITION NUMBER
LAND USE DESIGNATION
ZONING DISTRICT
OVERLAY(S) / NEIGHBORHOOD PLAN(S)
PROPERTY CONTROL NUMBER(S)

EXISTING USE(S)
PROPOSED USE(S)
GROSS SITE AREA

LOTIS WELLINGTON
19-45 (2019-18 SP)
MIXED USE
MUPD
N/A
73-42-43-27-05-018-0100
73-42-43-27-05-018-0110
73-42-43-27-05-018-0130
73-42-43-27-05-018-0140
VACANT / MINE
MIXED USE
64.02 AC

DEVELOPMENT TEAM
DEVELOPER
Lotis Wellington, LLC.
2300 Glades Rd. Suite 202E
Boca Raton, FL 33431
561.866.6684

PLANNER & LANDSCAPE ARCH.
Insite Studio, Inc.
8144 Okeechobee Blvd. Suite A
West Palm Beach, FL 33411
561.249.0940

CIVIL ENGINEER
Schnars Engineering Corp.
947 Clint Moore Road
Boca Raton, FL 33487
561.241.6455

TRAFFIC ENGINEER
JFO Group, Inc.
11924 Forest Hill Blvd, Suite 10A-123
Wellington, FL 33414
561.462.5364

ENVIRONMENTAL
Ecotone Services
13945 89th Street
Fellsmere, FL 32948
772.459.3339

SURVEY
Dennis J Leavy & Associates
460 Business Park Way, Suite B Royal
Palm Beach, FL 33411
561.753.0650

PETITION NAME
PETITION NUMBER
LAND USE DESIGNATION
ZONING DISTRICT
OVERLAY(S) / NEIGHBORHOOD PLAN(S)
PROPERTY CONTROL NUMBER(S)

EXISTING USE(S)
PROPOSED USE(S)
GROSS SITE AREA

LOTIS WELLINGTON
19-45 (2019-18 SP)
MIXED USE
MUPD
N/A
73-42-43-27-05-018-0100
73-42-43-27-05-018-0110
73-42-43-27-05-018-0130
73-42-43-27-05-018-0140
VACANT / MINE
MIXED USE
64.02 AC

SITE DATA

LAND USE
COMMERCIAL
OFFICE
RESIDENTIAL
INSTITUTIONAL
OPEN SPACE
INSTITUTIONAL
OPEN SPACE
TOTAL
*A COMBINED MINIMUM OF 10% OF THE OVERALL PROJECT IS
REQUIRED TO BE BOTH COMMERCIAL AND OFFICE.

ACREAGE
10.00
3.96
9.72
1.68
0.6

10.26
27.8
64.02

MINIMUM
*10%
*10%
 10%
0%
0%
0%
0%

PROPOSED
15.6%
6.2%
15.2%
2.6%
1%
16%
43.4%
100%

% OF TOTAL SITE AREA

LAND USE ALLOCATION PER MIXED USE TYPE 1

POD
A
B
C
D
E
F
G

COMMENCING at the Southeast corner of Section 12, Township 44 South, Range 41 East, Palm Beach County, Florida;

Thence North 01°30'21” East along the East line of the Southeast one-quarter of said Section 12, a distance of 1990.50

feet, to a point being on the Easterly extension of the South line of Tract 13, Block 18, The Palm Beach Farms Co. Plat No.

3., according to the plat thereof as recorded in Plat Book 2, Page 45, of the Public Records of Palm Beach County, Florida;

Thence South 89°00'05” West along the Easterly extension line of the South line of said Tract 13, a distance of 242.92

feet, to the point of intersection of the South line of said Tract 13 and the West line of Parcel 115.1R (9-17-96), as

recorded in Official Records Book 9427, Page 665, of the Public Records of Palm Beach County, Florida, and the POINT OF

BEGINNING;

Thence continue South 89°00'05” West, along the South line of Tracts 13, 14, 15 and 16, Block 18 of said plat, a

distance of 2369.63 feet to a point being on the East line of a variable-width Lake Worth Drainage District Easement, as

recorded in Official Records Book 3972, Page 1720, of the Public Records of Palm Beach County, Florida;

Thence North 01°28'32” East, along the East line of said variable-width Lake Worth Drainage District Easement, a distance

of 960.33 feet;

Thence North 88°31'28” West, a distance of 40.00 feet, to a point being on the West line of the East one-half of said

Section 12;

Thence North 01°28'32” East, along said West line of the East one-half of Section 12, a distance of 383.62 feet to a point

being on the Westerly extension of the North line of Tract 10, Block 18 of said plat;

Thence North 89°00'05” East, along said Westerly extension line and North line of Tracts 10 and 11, Block 18 of said plat,

a distance of 1767.65 feet to the Northeast corner of said Tract 11;

Thence South 01°16'18” East, along the East line of Tract 11, Block 18 of said plat, a distance of 659.72 feet to a point

being on the North line of a 25 foot wide Road Reservation as depicted on said plat;

Thence North 89°00'05” East, along the North line of said 25 foot wide Road Reservation, a distance of 612.24 feet to a

point being on the West line of said Parcel 115.1R (9-17-96), as recorded in Official Records Book 9427, Page 665, of

the Public Records of Palm Beach County, Florida;

Thence South 01°37'52” West, along the West line of said Parcel 115.1R (9-17-96), a distance of 685.43 feet to the

POINT OF BEGINNING. Said lands situate, lying and being in Section 12, Township 44 South, Range 41 East, Village of

Wellington, Palm Beach County, Florida. Containing 64.02 acres, more or less.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

UNIT TYPE
MULTIFAMILY
INDEPENDENT LIVING
ASSISTED LIVING
TOTAL NUMBER OF RESIDENTS

RESIDENT / UNIT
3.10 / DU
1.5 / UNIT
1 / BED

# OF DU / BEDS
191 DU
150 UNITS
110 BEDS

RESIDENTS
592
225
110
927

RESIDENT CALCULATIONS

CALCULATION
110 SF / CAPITA
110 SF / CAPITA
110 SF / CAPITA

AREA REQUIRED
1.49 AC
0.57 AC
0.28 AC
2.34 AC

AREA PROVIDED
1.49 AC
.61 AC
.68 AC
2.78 AC

AREA REQUIRED
2.96 AC
1.12 AC
0.55 AC
4.63 AC

UNIT TYPE
MULTIFAMILY
INDEPENDENT LIVING
ASSISTED LIVING

CALCULATION
43.56 SF / CAPITA
43.56 SF / CAPITA
43.56 SF / CAPITA

RESIDENTS
592
225
110
927

CIVIC REQUIREMENTS
AREA REQUIRED
0.59 AC
0.22 AC
0.11 AC
0.92 AC

UNIT TYPE
MULTIFAMILY
INDEPENDENT LIVING
ASSISTED LIVING
TOTAL

RESIDENTS
592
225
110
927

PUBLIC RECREATION REQUIREMENTS
CALCULATION
217.8 SF / CAPITA
217.8 SF / CAPITA
217.8 SF / CAPITA

PUBLIC RECREATION PROVIDED
USE TYPE
POD G - GREENWAY
POD E - CYPRESS PRESERVE & WALKING PATHS
TOTAL

AREA PROVIDED
2.86 AC
0.60 AC
3.46 AC

UNIT TYPE
MULTIFAMILY
INDEPENDENT LIVING
ASSISTED LIVING
TOTAL

RESIDENTS
592
225
110
927

PRIVATE RECREATION REQUIREMENTS

PRIVATE RECREATION PROVIDED
USE TYPE
POD A - MULTI-FAMILY
POD F - INDEPENDENT LIVING
POD F - ASSISTED LIVING
TOTAL

NOTE: TRAFFIC SIGNAL AT PROJECT ENTRANCE
ON SR7 TO BE CONSTRUCTED PRIOR TO
FIRST C.O.

CONDITIONS: The Property Owner shall fund the
cost of signal installation, as determined by the
Florida Department of Transportation and Palm
Beach County, on State Road 7 at the Project's
Main Entrance. The cost of signalization shall also
include all design costs and any required utility
relocation and right of way or easement acquisition.

POD
A

B
C
D
E
F

G

USE
QUALITY RESTAURANT
(INDOOR / OUTDOOR)
RETAIL
OFFICE
BANK
MEDICAL OFFICE
MULTI-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL
DAYCARE
CYPRESS PRESERVE
ASSISTED LIVING (CLF)
INDEPENDENT LIVING (CLF)
LAKE / PUBLIC GREENWAY

SF / DU / ACRES (AC)
23,676 SF (MIN.) / 41,856 SF (MAX.)*

7,200 SF (MIN.) / 23,900 SF (MAX.)*
16,700 SF
2,500 SF
40,000 SF
191 DU
15,000 SF (210 KIDS)
0.6 AC (INCLUDES 0.37 AC WETLAND)
110 BEDS / 104 DU
150 DU
27.8 AC (INCLUDES 2.86 AC PUBLIC GREENWAY)

DEVELOPMENT BREAKDOWN

NOTE : *WITH A COMBINED MINIMUM OF 47,576 SF AND MAXIMUM OF 49,056 SF FOR QUALITY RESTAURANT
AND RETAIL. ANY RESTAURANT/ RETAIL USE MIX MUST GENERATE EQUIVALENT PEAK HOUR DIRECTIONAL TRIPS AS
SHOWN IN THE APPROVED TRAFFIC STUDY DATED JULY 2,2020.

Exhibit “B” Master Plan 
                                      Resolution No. 2020-48  
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MASTER
REGULATING

PLAN

R.O.W. BUFFER SECTION
SCALE: 1" = 10' - 0"MRP.1

1

NORTH COMMERCIAL AREA BUFFER SECTION
SCALE: 1" = 10' - 0"

2

EAST RESIDENTIAL AREA BUFFER SECTION
SCALE: 1" = 10' - 0"

3

NORTH RESIDENTIAL AREA BUFFER SECTION
SCALE: 1" = 10' - 0"

4

NORTH LAKE AREA BUFFER SECTION
SCALE: 1" = 10' - 0"

5

WEST LAKE AREA BUFFER SECTION
SCALE: 1" = 10' - 0"

6MRP.1

MRP.1

MRP.1

MRP.1

MRP.1

CROSS SECTION DETAILS KEY
SCALE: N.T.S.

    Exhibit “B”    
Regulating Plan 
                   Resolution No. 2020-48 



LAKE
LAKE
EDGE

20' LAKE
MAINTENANCE EASEMENT

1:20 MAX.

25' PUBLIC
GREENWAY

10'
MULTI-

PURPOSE
PATH

OPEN
SPACE
VARIES

RESIDENTIAL
UNIT

CLF
BUILDING

FOUNDATION
PLANTING

FENCE

MEDIAN
10' TYPE A
LANDSCAPE

BUFFER

NEIGHBORING
PROPERTY

P
R
O

P
E
R
T
Y
 L

IN
E

B
U
F
F
E
R
 L

IN
E

3' HT. CONTINUOUS
HEDGE

SHADE
TREE

25'
2' CURB
GUTTER

2' CURB
GUTTER

25' DRIVING AISLE
16.5' PARKING

STALL

2' OVERHANG

10' TYPE A
LANDSCAPE

BUFFER

NEIGHBORING
PROPERTY

P
R
O

P
E
R
T
Y
 L

IN
E

B
U
F
F
E
R
 L

IN
E

3' HT. CONTINUOUS
HEDGE

SHADE
TREE

S
R
 7

/ 
U
S
 4

4
1

(2
4

0
' 
U
LT

IM
A
T
E
 R

/W
)

S
T
O

P

STOP

STOP

STOP

.
.

1
MRP.1

2
MR

P.13
MRP.1

4
MR

P.1

5
MR

P.1

MRP.1
6

MR
P.27

MR
P.28

MR
P.29

10 MR
P.2

11 MR
P.2

12 MR
P.2

13
MRP.2

ANCHOR RESTAURANT

ANCHOR
RESTAURANT

9' OPEN
SPACE

10' SIDE
WALK

10' OPEN
SPACE

5' BIKE
 LANE

44' DRIVE AISLE 10' MEDIAN 22' DRIVE AISLE
10' OPEN

SPACE
10' SIDE

WALK
7' OPEN
SPACE

5' BIKE
LANE

ANCHOR RESTAURANT

ANCHOR RESTAURANTANCHOR RESTAURANTANCHOR RESTAURANT

BUILDING #7
RETAIL

1 STORY 5' BIKE
LANE

22' DRIVE AISLE 8' MEDIAN 22' DRIVE AISLE
BUILDING #4

RETAIL
1 STORY5' BIKE

 LANE

STOP

36' PEDESTRIAN PLAZA 34' PEDESTRIAN PLAZA

BUILDING #9
MEDICAL OFFICE

2 STORY

5' LSC
AREA

10' SIDE
WALK

5'

5' BIKE
LANE

22' DRIVE AISLE

5' BIKE
LANE

10' SIDE
WALK

5' TREE
GRATE (TYP.)

11' LSC
AREA

BUILDING #10
DAYCARE
2 STORY

LAKE
LAKE
EDGE

20' LAKE
MAINTENANCE EASEMENT

1:20 MAX.

8'
MULTI-

PURPOSE
PATH

50' LAKE SETBACK

14' LANDSCAPE
AREA

 TOWN HOME

03/25/2020
1076
SMT

LO
TIS

 W
EL

LI
N

G
TO

N
W

el
lin

gt
on

, F
lo

rid
a

SHEET #

81
44

 O
ke

ec
ho

be
e 

Bl
vd

. S
ui

te
 A

, W
es

t P
al

m
 B

ea
ch

, F
L 

33
41

1
ph

on
e:

 5
61

-2
49

-0
94

0 
  e

m
ai

l: 
in

fo
@

in
sit

es
tu

d
io

.c
om

w
w

w
.in

sit
es

tu
d

io
.c

om
   

Lic
en

se
#

:L
C

26
00

06
06

Revisions:

Drawn By:
Drawing #:
Date:

Consultants:

in st
ud

io
s i t

e
pl

an
ni

ng
 +

 la
nd

sc
ap

e 
ar

ch
ite

ct
ur

e

SOUTH LAKE AREA GREENWAY SECTION
SCALE: 1" = 10' - 0"MRP.2

7

SOUTH RESIDENTIAL AREA BUFFER SECTION
SCALE: 1" = 10' - 0"

8

SOUTH COMMERCIAL AREA BUFFER SECTION
SCALE: 1" = 10' - 0"

9

CROSS SECTION DETAILS KEY
SCALE: N.T.S.

STREET SECTION
SCALE: 1" = 10' - 0"

12

STREET SECTION
SCALE: 1" = 10' - 0"

11

ENTRANCE STREET SECTION
SCALE: 1" = 10' - 0"

10

MRP.2

MASTER
REGULATING

PLAN

MRP.2

MRP.2

MRP.2

MRP.2

MRP.2

EAST LAKE AREA SECTION
SCALE: 1" = 10' - 0"

13

MRP.2



NOTES:
-FIELD ADJUSTMENT OF BERMS, WALLS AND PLANT MATERIALS MAY BE PERMITTED TO PROVIDE PEDESTRIAN SIDEWALKS/BIKE PATHS AND
TO ACCOMMODATE TRANSVERSE UTILITY OR DRAINAGE EASEMENT CROSSINGS AND EXISTING VEGETATION.
-ALL CANOPY TREES TO BE PLANTED WITHIN OVERHEAD UTILITIES EASEMENTS SHALL BE CONSISTENT WITH FP&L'S TREE LIST SUGGESTED IN THE
"PLANT THE RIGHT TREE IN THE RIGHT PLACE" GUIDELINES AND PURSUANT TO SECTION 7.3.E.12.A OF THE ULDC.
-ALL PALMS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM 12' CLEAR TRUNK AND CLUSTERS SHALL INCLUDE STAGGERED HEIGHTS OF 12' - 18'.
-A GROUP OF 3 OR MORE PALMS MAY SUPERSEDE THE REQUIREMENT FOR A CANOPY TREE IN THAT LOCATION.

TYPE A 15' LANDSCAPE BUFFER - 1
NTS.

NOTES:
-FIELD ADJUSTMENT OF BERMS, WALLS AND PLANT MATERIALS MAY BE PERMITTED TO PROVIDE PEDESTRIAN SIDEWALKS/BIKE PATHS AND
TO ACCOMMODATE TRANSVERSE UTILITY OR DRAINAGE EASEMENT CROSSINGS AND EXISTING VEGETATION.
-ALL CANOPY TREES TO BE PLANTED WITHIN OVERHEAD UTILITIES EASEMENTS SHALL BE CONSISTENT WITH FP&L'S TREE LIST SUGGESTED IN THE
"PLANT THE RIGHT TREE IN THE RIGHT PLACE" GUIDELINES AND PURSUANT TO SECTION 7.3.E.12.A OF THE ULDC.
-ALL PALMS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM 12' CLEAR TRUNK AND CLUSTERS SHALL INCLUDE STAGGERED HEIGHTS OF 12' - 18'.
-A GROUP OF 3 OR MORE PALMS MAY SUPERSEDE THE REQUIREMENT FOR A CANOPY TREE IN THAT LOCATION.

TYPE A 10' LANDSCAPE BUFFER - 2, 3, 5, 6
NTS.

A

B

30' O.C., TYP

15'
BUFFER

CANOPY TREE

CONTINUOUS HEDGE
(36" HT @ 36" O.C.)PROPERTY LINE

P
R
O
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E
R
T
Y
 L

IN
E

ONE CANOPY TREE PER
30 LINEAR FEET

CONTINUOUS HEDGE
(36" HT @ 36" O.C.)

INTERIOR BUFFER LINE

15' BUFFER

30' O.C., TYP

10'
BUFFER

CANOPY TREE

CONTINUOUS HEDGE
(36" HT @ 36" O.C.)PROPERTY LINE

P
R
O

P
E
R
T
Y
 L

IN
E

ONE CANOPY TREE PER
30 LINEAR FEET

CONTINUOUS HEDGE
(36" HT @ 36" O.C.)

INTERIOR BUFFER LINE

10' BUFFER

NOTES:
-FIELD ADJUSTMENT OF BERMS, WALLS AND PLANT MATERIALS MAY BE PERMITTED TO PROVIDE PEDESTRIAN SIDEWALKS/BIKE PATHS AND
TO ACCOMMODATE TRANSVERSE UTILITY OR DRAINAGE EASEMENT CROSSINGS AND EXISTING VEGETATION.
-ALL CANOPY TREES TO BE PLANTED WITHIN OVERHEAD UTILITIES EASEMENTS SHALL BE CONSISTENT WITH FP&L'S TREE LIST SUGGESTED IN THE
"PLANT THE RIGHT TREE IN THE RIGHT PLACE" GUIDELINES AND PURSUANT TO SECTION 7.3.E.12.A OF THE ULDC.
-ALL PALMS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM 12' CLEAR TRUNK AND CLUSTERS SHALL INCLUDE STAGGERED HEIGHTS OF 12' - 18'.
-A GROUP OF 3 OR MORE PALMS MAY SUPERSEDE THE REQUIREMENT FOR A CANOPY TREE IN THAT LOCATION.

TYPE C ROW 25' LANDSCAPE BUFFER - 4
NTS.

C

25' O.C., TYP

25'
BUFFER

CANOPY TREE

CONTINUOUS HEDGE
(48" HT @ 36" O.C.)PROPERTY LINE
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SMALL/FLOWERING TREE
(MAX 40' O.C.)

SMALL/FLOWERING TREE
(MAX 40' O.C.)

SHRUB (18" HT @ 30" O.C.)

4' HT. CONTINUOUS BERM,
NOT TO EXCEED 3:1 SLOPE

-LANDSCAPE BUFFER AND BERM REQUIREMENTS ADJACENT TO STATE ROAD 7 ARE PER LDR SEC.7.3.6.T.

ENHANCED CROSSWALK SYSTEM
D

SOLAR POWERED
FLASHING LED CROSSWALK
SIGN ACTIVATED VIA BRAILLE
PUSH BUTTONS (TYP.)

IN-PAVEMENT
INDICATOR LIGHTS ACTIVATED
VIA BRAILLE PUSH
BUTTONS (TYP.)
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FOREST HILL BLVD

APPROVALS

LOCATION MAP

MEDICAL PARK BLVD

OLD HAMMOCK WAY

SITESITEITE

PETITION NAME
PETITION NUMBER
LAND USE DESIGNATION
ZONING DISTRICT
OVERLAY(S) / NEIGHBORHOOD PLAN(S)
PROPERTY CONTROL NUMBER(S)

EXISTING USE(S)
PROPOSED USE(S)
GROSS SITE AREA

LOTIS WELLINGTON
19-45 (2019-18 SP)
MIXED USE
MUPD
N/A
73-42-43-27-05-018-0100
73-42-43-27-05-018-0110
73-42-43-27-05-018-0130
73-42-43-27-05-018-0140
VACANT / MINE
MIXED USE
64.02 AC

DEVELOPMENT TEAM
DEVELOPER
Lotis Wellington, LLC.
2300 Glades Rd. Suite 202E
Boca Raton, FL 33431
561.866.6684

PLANNER & LANDSCAPE ARCH.
Insite Studio, Inc.
8144 Okeechobee Blvd. Suite A
West Palm Beach, FL 33411
561.249.0940

CIVIL ENGINEER
Schnars Engineering Corp.
947 Clint Moore Road
Boca Raton, FL 33487
561.241.6455

TRAFFIC ENGINEER
JFO Group, Inc.
11924 Forest Hill Blvd, Suite 10A-123
Wellington, FL 33414
561.462.5364

ENVIRONMENTAL
Ecotone Services
13945 89th Street
Fellsmere, FL 32948
772.459.3339

SURVEY
Dennis J Leavy & Associates
460 Business Park Way, Suite B Royal
Palm Beach, FL 33411
561.753.0650

PETITION NAME
PETITION NUMBER
LAND USE DESIGNATION
ZONING DISTRICT
OVERLAY(S) / NEIGHBORHOOD PLAN(S)
PROPERTY CONTROL NUMBER(S)

EXISTING USE(S)
PROPOSED USE(S)
GROSS SITE AREA

LOTIS WELLINGTON
19-45 (2019-18 SP)
MIXED USE
MUPD
N/A
73-42-43-27-05-018-0100
73-42-43-27-05-018-0110
73-42-43-27-05-018-0130
73-42-43-27-05-018-0140
VACANT / MINE
MIXED USE
64.02 AC

SITE DATA

MRP.3

MASTER
REGULATING

PLAN
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FOREST HILL BLVD

APPROVALS

LOCATION MAP

MEDICAL PARK BLVD

OLD HAMMOCK WAY

SITE

0 50' 100' 200'

SCALE: 1" = 100'-0" NORTH

SITESITE

PETITION NAME
PETITION NUMBER
LAND USE DESIGNATION
ZONING DISTRICT
OVERLAY(S) / NEIGHBORHOOD PLAN(S)
PROPERTY CONTROL NUMBER(S)

EXISTING USE(S)
PROPOSED USE(S)
GROSS SITE AREA

LOTIS WELLINGTON
19-45 (2019-18 SP)
MIXED USE
MUPD
N/A
73-42-43-27-05-018-0100
73-42-43-27-05-018-0110
73-42-43-27-05-018-0130
73-42-43-27-05-018-0140
VACANT / MINE
MIXED USE
64.02 AC

DEVELOPMENT TEAM
DEVELOPER
Lotis Wellington, LLC.
2300 Glades Rd. Suite 202E
Boca Raton, FL 33431
561.866.6684

PLANNER & LANDSCAPE ARCH.
Insite Studio, Inc.
8144 Okeechobee Blvd. Suite A
West Palm Beach, FL 33411
561.249.0940

CIVIL ENGINEER
Schnars Engineering Corp.
947 Clint Moore Road
Boca Raton, FL 33487
561.241.6455

TRAFFIC ENGINEER
JFO Group, Inc.
11924 Forest Hill Blvd, Suite 10A-123
Wellington, FL 33414
561.462.5364

ENVIRONMENTAL
Ecotone Services
13945 89th Street
Fellsmere, FL 32948
772.459.3339

SURVEY
Dennis J Leavy & Associates
460 Business Park Way, Suite B Royal
Palm Beach, FL 33411
561.753.0650

PETITION NAME
PETITION NUMBER
LAND USE DESIGNATION
ZONING DISTRICT
OVERLAY(S) / NEIGHBORHOOD PLAN(S)
PROPERTY CONTROL NUMBER(S)

EXISTING USE(S)
PROPOSED USE(S)
GROSS SITE AREA

LOTIS WELLINGTON
19-45 (2019-18 SP)
MIXED USE
MUPD
N/A
73-42-43-27-05-018-0100
73-42-43-27-05-018-0110
73-42-43-27-05-018-0130
73-42-43-27-05-018-0140
VACANT / MINE
MIXED USE
64.02 AC

SITE DATA

LEGEND

- PRIMARY VEHICLE

- SECONDARY VEHICLE

- PEDESTRIAN CIRCULATION

- GREENWAY CIRCULATION

- BIKE LANE

    Exhibit “B”    
Circulation Plan 
                    Resolution No. 2020-48 
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PHASING
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APPROVALS

LOCATION MAP

MEDICAL PARK BLVD

OLD HAMMOCK WAY

SITE

0 50' 100' 200'

SCALE: 1" = 100'-0" NORTH

SITESITE

PETITION NAME
PETITION NUMBER
LAND USE DESIGNATION
ZONING DISTRICT
OVERLAY(S) / NEIGHBORHOOD PLAN(S)
PROPERTY CONTROL NUMBER(S)

EXISTING USE(S)
PROPOSED USE(S)
GROSS SITE AREA

LOTIS WELLINGTON
19-45 (2019-18 SP)
MIXED USE
MUPD
N/A
73-42-43-27-05-018-0100
73-42-43-27-05-018-0110
73-42-43-27-05-018-0130
73-42-43-27-05-018-0140
VACANT / MINE
MIXED USE
64.02 AC

DEVELOPMENT TEAM
DEVELOPER
Lotis Wellington, LLC.
2300 Glades Rd. Suite 202E
Boca Raton, FL 33431
561.866.6684

PLANNER & LANDSCAPE ARCH.
Insite Studio, Inc.
8144 Okeechobee Blvd. Suite A
West Palm Beach, FL 33411
561.249.0940

CIVIL ENGINEER
Schnars Engineering Corp.
947 Clint Moore Road
Boca Raton, FL 33487
561.241.6455

TRAFFIC ENGINEER
JFO Group, Inc.
11924 Forest Hill Blvd, Suite 10A-123
Wellington, FL 33414
561.462.5364

ENVIRONMENTAL
Ecotone Services
13945 89th Street
Fellsmere, FL 32948
772.459.3339

SURVEY
Dennis J Leavy & Associates
460 Business Park Way, Suite B Royal
Palm Beach, FL 33411
561.753.0650

PETITION NAME
PETITION NUMBER
LAND USE DESIGNATION
ZONING DISTRICT
OVERLAY(S) / NEIGHBORHOOD PLAN(S)
PROPERTY CONTROL NUMBER(S)

EXISTING USE(S)
PROPOSED USE(S)
GROSS SITE AREA

LOTIS WELLINGTON
19-45 (2019-18 SP)
MIXED USE
MUPD
N/A
73-42-43-27-05-018-0100
73-42-43-27-05-018-0110
73-42-43-27-05-018-0130
73-42-43-27-05-018-0140
VACANT / MINE
MIXED USE
64.02 AC

SITE DATA

POD
A

B
C
D
E
F

G

USE
RETAIL
RESTAURANT
FLEXIBLE RETAIL / RESTAURANT

OFFICE
BANK
MEDICAL OFFICE
MULTI-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL
DAYCARE
OPEN SPACE / CYPRESS PRESERVE
ASSISTED LIVING (CLF)
INDEPENDENT LIVING (CLF)
OPEN SPACE / LAKE
PUBLIC GREENWAY
PUBLIC GREENWAY

MAX SF / DU
7,200 (MIN)
23,676 (MIN INCLUDING 3,162 SF OUTDOOR DINNING)
16,700 MAX (W/ ADDITIONAL 1,480 SF OF OUTDOOR
SEATING IF UTILIZED AS RESTAURANT.)
16,700 SF
2,500 SF
40,000 SF
191 DU
15,000 SF (210 KIDS)
0.6 AC
110 BEDS / 104 DU
150 DU
24.94 AC
.93 AC
1.93 AC

PHASING BREAKDOWN
PHASE
1
1
1

1
1
1
2
2
1
3

1
2
3

    Exhibit “B”    
 Phasing Plan 
              Resolution No. 2020-48 
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Traf f ic Engineer ing  �   T ransportat ion P lanning 
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2020-09-01_Lotis_Wellington CU-MP-SP Parking_1042.01    Page 1 of 3 
2 0 5 4  V i s t a  P a r k w a y ,  S u i t e  4 0 0 �  W e s t  P a l m  B e a c h ,  F l o r i d a  3 3 4 1 1  

T :  ( 5 6 1 )  4 6 2 - 5 3 6 4 �  F :  ( 5 6 1 )  4 6 5 - 8 0 4 4   � i n f o @ j f o . u s  

Revised September 1, 2020          Sent via e-mail: jgielda@jkmdevelopers.com
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James S. Gielda 
JKM Developers, LLC 
2300 Glades Road, Suite 202E 
Boca Raton, FL 33431 

Re: Lotis – Type 3 CLF Parking Analysis 
 PCNs 73-42-43-27-05-018-0130/-0140/-0100/-0110 

JFO Group Inc. has been retained to prepare a parking analysis associated with the proposed parking 
supply for the independent and assisted living components of The Lotis development. The property is 
located west of State Road 7, just north of Forest Hill Boulevard in the Village of Wellington, Florida. 
Property Control Numbers associated with this project are 73-42-43-27-05-018-0130/-0140/-0100/-0110.

The Lotis project is proposing 16,700 SF of retail/restaurant, 7,200 SF of retail, 16,700 SF of professional 
office, 20,514 SF of quality restaurant, 4,642 SF of outdoor quality restaurant, 40,000 SF of medical office, 
a 15,000 SF daycare, a 2,500 SF drive-in bank, a 0.40-acre public 
park, a 150-du independent living facility, a 110-bed assisted living 
facility, and, a 191-multifamily complex. Exhibit 1 includes a copy 
of a preliminary site plan for the Type 3 CLF uses within The Lotis 
property. As shown in the proposed plan, the independent living 
and assisted living uses of the Lotis project are proposing 301 
parking spaces. 

Section 7.2.2 of the Unified Land Development Code (ULDC) 
includes parking requirements for assisted living facilities. However, 
a parking standard is not included for independent living facilities. 

As previously approved by the Village of Wellington for the trip 
generation included in the traffic concurrency study for the 
project, the independent living facility was considered to operate 
as a Continuing Care Retirement Community as defined by Land 
Use Code 255 of the Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE). 
Consequently, we are respectfully requesting that the same 
consideration is given to establish the parking demand for this use. Exhibit 2 includes excerpts from the 
ITE Parking Generation manual showing land use descriptions and parking rates for Continuing Care 
Retirement Community (ITE Land Use 255). 

ITE describes Land Use: 255 Continuing Care Retirement Community (CCRC) as a land use that 
provides multiple elements of senior adult living. A CCRC enables a resident to transition in place 
from independent living to increased care as the medical needs of the resident change. Housing 
options may include various combinations of senior adult housing (detached or attached), 
congregate care, assisted living, and nursing home. The communities may also contain centralized 
services such as medical, dining, recreational, communal transportation, and some limited, 
supporting retail facilities. This ITE description fits the proposed operations for the Type 3 CLF 
Independent facility at the Lotis development. Table 1 includes a parking summary comparing ULDC 
and ITE to determine the parking demand for the proposed CCRC at Lotis.

 
Figure 1 : Project Location 

SITE

LOT IS  

             Exhibit “C”   
Parking Demand Analysis  
                   Resolution No. 2020-48 
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Table 1: Parking Analysis Summary 

Building
Number Use Intensity ULDC Section 7.2.2. 

Table 7.2-1 

Number of 
employees 
during peak 

shift

Parking
Generation 
Manual, 5th 

Edition: ITE LU 255: 
Continuing Care 

Retirement 
Community. 85th

Percentile

Parking Spaces 

Required Provided

21 
Type 3 CLF 

Independent 
Living

150 Units 
[104 (1BR) 
+ 46 (2BR)] 

N/A 

53 

As CCRC: 

1.19 Spaces/DU 

150 X 1.19 
=

179 

301 

As Assisted Living:  

One (1) space per unit and one (1) 
space per peak shift employee 

N/A 
150 + 53 

=
203

As Multifamily:   

Two (2) spaces per unit and units with 
four (4) or more bedrooms require one 

(1) additional parking space per 
bedroom. Multi-family shall provide 0.25 

quest parking spaces per unit for all 
dwelling units. 

N/A 
150 X 2.25 

=
338

22 
Type 3 CLF 

Assisted 
Living

110 Beds 

One (1) space per unit or two (2) beds 
whichever is greater; and one (1) space 

per peak shift employee or one (1) 
space per 200 square feet of office 

whichever is greater;  

43 N/A 98
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Given the parking standards included in the ULDC, there is a limitation on calculating the parking 
required by Code for a Type 3 CLF Independent Living facility. As shown in the site plan, both the 
Independent Living and the Assisted Living facilities will be sharing their parking supply where these two 
(2) uses will operate as a Continuing Care Retirement Community allowing its residents to easily 
transition from Independent Living to Assisted Living Care.  

As shown in Table 1, since the Independent Living Facility will operate as an element of a Continuing 
Care Retirement Community, and as shown in the latest edition of the ITE Parking Generation Manual, 
the anticipated 85th Percentile demand for the Independent Living building would require 179 parking 
spaces. Similarly, if the parking demand for the Independent Living Facility is calculated by Code as a 
Type 3 CLF Assisted Living Facility, the Independent Living Facility would require 203 spaces. In addition, 
if the parking demand for the Independent Living Facility is calculated by Code as Multi-family, the 
Independent Living Facility would require 338 spaces where the ULDC Multi-family parking rate of two 
(2) spaces per unit with 0.25 quest parking spaces per unit assumes dwelling units with four (4) bedrooms 
while the proposed 150-du Independent Living Facility includes 104 units with one (1) bedroom, and, 
46 units with two (2) bedrooms. 

Consequently, since the closest Off Street Parking Rate requirement included in the ULDC would require 
203 parking spaces where 203 parking spaces are provided, and, since according to the closest Use 
in the latest edition of the ITE Parking Generation Manual would require 179 parking spaces, we are 
respectfully requesting a parking rate of 1.35 spaces per unit for the Type 3 CLF Independent Living 
building where this building will be age restricted and will not be allowed to be converted to a multi-
family building. 

Sincerely, 

J F O  G R O U P  I N C  
COA Number 32276 

Enclosures: Exhibit 1: Site Plan 
Exhibit 2: ITE Parking Generation 
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12' (TYP.)

DUMPSTER W/

RECYCLING

20'

21'

R46'

20'20' 8'

12' (TYP.)

COMPACTOR W/

DUMPSTER

COMPACTOR W/

DUMPSTER

DUMPSTER W/

RECYCLING

1
MRP.1

2
MR

P.1

3
MRP.1

4
MR

P.1

5
MR

P.1

MRP.1
6

MR
P.2  8

MR
P.2 9

12' SETBACK

DUMPSTER W/

RECYCLINGDUMPSTER W/

RECYCLING

COMPACTOR W/

DUMPSTER

DUMPSTER W/

RECYCLING

62' SB

BUILDING #3

RETAIL / RESTAURANT

 8,000 SF

OFFICE 8,000 SF

2 STORY

BUILDING #6

RETAIL / RESTAURANT

8,700 SF

OFFICE 8,700 SF

2 STORY

ENTRY

SIGN DETAIL

(A.2)

ENTRY

SIGN DETAIL

(A.1)

PYLON

SIGN DETAIL

(B.2)

PYLON

SIGN DETAIL

(B.1)

MONUMENT

SIGN DETAIL

(C.1)

MONUMENT

SIGN DETAIL

(C.2)

MONUMENT

SIGN DETAIL

(C.3)

SIGN DETAIL (D.1)

SIGN DETAIL

(D.1)

SIGN

DETAIL
(D.2)

SIGN DETAIL

(D.2)

SIGN DETAIL

(D.2)

SIGN

DETAIL

(D.2)

SIGN DETAIL

(D.2)

SIGN DETAIL

(E.1)

SIGN DETAIL

(E.1)

SIGN DETAIL

(E.5)

SIGN DETAIL

(E.4)

SIGN DETAIL

(E.4)

SIGN DETAIL

(E.2)

SIGN DETAIL

(E.3)

SIGN DETAIL

(E.4)

10'

4' VINYL COATED

CHAIN LINK FENCE

6' VINYL COATED

CHAIN LINK FENCE

DAYCARE

SIGN

DETAIL

(D.2)

OUTDOOR

DINING

740 SF

145'

GREEN

WALL

60'

OUTDOOR

DINING

740 SF

126'

45'

BUILDING #19

6 TH UNITS

12,000 SF

TYPE 1

2 STORY

126'

45'

106'

45' 192'

70'

192'

70'

192'

70'

192'

70'

6' VINYL COATED

CHAIN LINK FENCE

PEDESTRIAN

CROSS

ACCESS

PEDESTRIAN

CROSS

ACCESS

SIGN

DETAIL

(D.2)

10' LANDSCAPE

 BUFFER

G
U
E
S
T

GUEST

G
U
E
S
T

GUEST

G
U
E
S
T

GUEST

1,250 SF POOL

15,377 SF DECK

1,925 SF POOL

5,377 SF DECK

40' SB

109' SB

133' SB

116' SB

PRIVATE REC AREA

POOL DECK/OUTDOOR REC

.61 AC

PRIVATE REC AREA

MEMORY GARDEN/ GARDEN SPACE

.68 AC

PRIVATE REC AREA

CLUBHOUSE

.73AC

PRIVATE REC AREA

COURTYARD

.37 AC

190'

500'

50'

50'

180'

50'

180'

50'

5' FP

6' FP

5' FP

6' FP

25'

25'

2' OVERHANG

10' LANDSCAPE BUFFER

12' (TYP.)

2' OVERHANG

7' SW9' FP

12' FP

11' FP

5' SW

8'

7' PLANTING

STRIP

(TYP.)

14' PLANTING

STRIP

(TYP.)

2' PLANTING

STRIP

(TYP.)

30' EXISTING CROSS ACCESS

EASEMENT

(ORB XXX , PG. XX)

7' FP

(TYP.)

6' FP

(TYP.)

7' FP

R60'

50'

10' SW

9' FP

7' FP2' OVERHANG

16.5'

8'

12'

(TYP.)

9'

BUILDING OVERHANG

6' FP

(TYP.)

5' FP

(TYP.)

13' FP

19' FP

24' FP

15' FP

12'

(TYP.)

FIRE HYDRANT

(TYP.)

FIRE HYDRANT

(TYP.)

FIRE HYDRANT

(TYP.)

FIRE HYDRANT

(TYP.)

FIRE

HYDRANT

(TYP.)

FIRE HYDRANT

(TYP.)

FIRE HYDRANT

(TYP.)

TRAFFIC

SIGNAL

(TYP.)

MR
P.27

MR
P.2 10

MR
P.2 11

MR
P.2 11

8' WIDE MULTI-USE

ASPHALT PATHWAY

10' WIDE MULTI-USE

ASPHALT PATHWAY

99

50'

SB

66'

SB

20'

10'

9

CROSS

ACCESS

CROSS

ACCESS

CROSS

ACCESS

CROSS

ACCESS

10 10
16.5'

9.5'

7' SIDE

WALK

PEDESTRIAN

CROSS

ACCESS

LSC.

AREA

RP.3
P

ENHANCED

CROSSWALK

SYSTEM

ENHANCED

CROSSWALK

SYSTEM

25' R/W (P)
QUIT-CLAIMED BY L.W.D.D.

(O.R.B. 10930, PG. 1295, P.B.C.R.)
PORTION TO BE ABANDONED

PRIOR TO PLAT APPROVAL

10' WIDE MULTI-USE
ASPHALT PATHWAY

10' WIDE MULTI-USE

ASPHALT PATHWAY

5'

(165) 75

1
6
6
 (2

6
2
)

8,104

(248) 112

(1
7
5
) 1

1
1

2

3

3

3

2

4

6

CROSS

ACCESS

6 6
16.5'

9.5'

16.5'

9.5'

2' OVERHANG

13
MRP.2

8'

CYPRESS PRESERVE

.369 AC

10' x 30'

PALM TRAN

BOARDING

& A LIGHTING

EASEMENT

1

16.5'

LSC.

AREA

LSC.

AREA

FITNESS STATION W/

10 X 10 MULCH AREA

 (TYP.)
TRELLIS SWING

LOUNGE, TYP.

BENCH SEATING, TYP.

BENCH SEATING, TYP.FITNESS STATION W/

10 X 10 MULCH AREA

(TYP.)

TRELLIS SWING
LOUNGE, TYP.

BENCH SEATING, TYP.

FITNESS STATION W/
10 X 10 MULCH AREA

(TYP.)

TRELLIS SWING
LOUNGE, TYP.

TRELLIS SWING
LOUNGE, TYP.

BENCH SEATING, TYP.

FITNESS STATION W/

10 X 10 MULCH AREA

(TYP.)

TOT LOT

SPORTS

COURT

PUTTING GREEN

LAWN

OPEN

SPACE
OUTDOOR

GRILL

(TYP.)

20'

20'

10'

MIN.

10'
MIN.

20'

10'

MIN.

20'

10'
MIN.

10'

MIN.

PERGOLA

LAWN

OPEN

SPACE

10'

MIN.
20'

10'

MIN.

20'

10'
MIN.

36'

10'
MIN.

20'

(TYP.)

26'

20'

(TYP.)

FITNESS STATION W/

10 X 10 MULCH AREA

(TYP.)

DUMPSTER

ENHANCED

CROSSWALK

SYSTEM

9

9

PRIVATE REC AREA

.065 AC

PRIVATE REC AREA

.17 AC

25'

25'

BIKE PARKING

10 SPACES

BIKE PARKING

8 SPACES

BIKE PARKING

8 SPACES

BIKE

PARKING

2 SPACES

BIKE

PARKING

2 SPACES

BIKE

PARKING

2 SPACES

BIKE

PARKING

2 SPACES

BIKE

PARKING

2 SPACES

BIKE

PARKING

2 SPACES

VALET STATION

5101010
VALET

VALET
VALET

VALET

7

10' LANDSCAPE
BUFFER

DECORATIVE

PAVING

(TYP.)

DECORATIVE

PAVING

(TYP.)

04/23/2019
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CSP.1

0 50' 100' 200'

SCALE: 1" = 100'-0"

NORTH

PETITION NAME
PETITION NUMBER
LAND USE DESIGNATION
ZONING DISTRICT
OVERLAY(S) / NEIGHBORHOOD PLAN(S)
PROPERTY CONTROL NUMBER(S)

EXISTING USE(S)
PROPOSED USE(S)
GROSS SITE AREA

LOTIS WELLINGTON
19-45 (2019-18 SP)
MIXED USE
MUPD
N/A
73-42-43-27-05-018-0100
73-42-43-27-05-018-0110
73-42-43-27-05-018-0130
73-42-43-27-05-018-0140
VACANT / MINE
MIXED USE
64.02 AC

S
R
 7

 /
 4

4
1

FOREST HILL BLVD

DEVELOPMENT TEAM
DEVELOPER
Lotis Wellington, LLC.
2300 Glades Rd. Suite 202E
Boca Raton, FL 33431
561.866.6684

PLANNER & LANDSCAPE ARCH.
Insite Studio, Inc.
8144 Okeechobee Blvd. Suite A
West Palm Beach, FL 33411
561.249.0940

CIVIL ENGINEER
Schnars Engineering Corp.
947 Clint Moore Road
Boca Raton, FL 33487
561.241.6455

TRAFFIC ENGINEER
JFO Group, Inc.
11924 Forest Hill Blvd, Suite 10A-123
Wellington, FL 33414
561.462.5364

ENVIRONMENTAL
Ecotone Services
13945 89th Street
Fellsmere, FL 32948
772.459.3339

SURVEY
Dennis J Leavy & Associates
460 Business Park Way, Suite B Royal
Palm Beach, FL 33411
561.753.0650

APPROVALS

LOCATION MAP

MEDICAL PARK BLVD

OLD HAMMOCK WAY

SITE

PETITION NAME
PETITION NUMBER
LAND USE DESIGNATION
ZONING DISTRICT
OVERLAY(S) / NEIGHBORHOOD PLAN(S)
PROPERTY CONTROL NUMBER(S)

EXISTING USE(S)
PROPOSED USE(S)
GROSS SITE AREA

LOTIS WELLINGTON
19-45 (2019-18 SP)
MIXED USE
MUPD
N/A
73-42-43-27-05-018-0100
73-42-43-27-05-018-0110
73-42-43-27-05-018-0130
73-42-43-27-05-018-0140
VACANT / MINE
MIXED USE
64.02 AC

CONCEPTUAL SITE PLAN SITE DATA

0 50' 100' 200'

SCALE: 1" = 100'-0"

NORTH

SITEITE

CONCEPTUAL
SITE PLAN

BLDG. #
1
2
3

4
5
6

7

USE
BANK WITH DRIVE-THRU
RESTAURANT
RETAIL /
RESTAURANT
OFFICE
RETAIL
RESTAURANT
RETAIL / RESTAURANT

OFFICE
RETAIL

   INDOOR SF
2,500
8,500
8,000

8,000
3,600

12,014
8,700

8,700
3,600
55,114

STY.
1
1
2

2
1
1
2

2
1

HT.
26'
26'
30'

30'
26'
26'
30'

30'
26'

UNITS
-

335 SEATS
144 SEATS/
4,000 SF

-
307 SEATS
154 SEATS/
4,350 SF

-
-

1,038 SEATS

PARKING REQUIRED
10     (1/250 SF)
112   (1/3 SEATS)
64    (1/3 SEATS)
        (1/250 SF)
32    (1/250 SF)
15     (1/250 SF)
103   (1/3 SEATS)
68    (1/3 SEATS)
        (1/250 SF)
35    (1/250 SF)
15     (1/250 SF)
454  (9 HC REQUIRED)

SETBACK
NORTH (SIDE)
SOUTH (SIDE)
EAST (FRONT)
WEST (REAR)

REQUIRED
15'
15'
30'
30'

PROVIDED
40' (BLDG #16)
71' (BLDG #22)
38' (BLDG #3)
45' (BLDG #21)

SETBACK TABLE

CONCEPTUAL SITE PLAN NOTES:
1. NO LANDSCAPING WILL BE PLACED IN UTILITY

OR DRAINAGE EASEMENTS OR OVER
UTILITIES OR DRAINAGE AREAS.

2. NO TREES ARE TO BE PLACED IN LAKE
MAINTENANCE EASEMENTS.

3. SIGNAGE REFER TO MASTER SIGN PLAN
PER DETAILS.

4. MAILBOXES IN EACH BUILDING FOR THOSE
SPECIFIC USERS IN EACH BUILDING.

5. GUEST PARKING SPACES TO BE STRIPED.

6. TRAFFIC SIGNAL AT PROJECT ENTRANCE
ON SR7 TO BE CONSTRUCTED PRIOR TO
FIRST C.O.

CONDITIONS: The Property Owner shall fund the
cost of signal installation, as determined by the
Florida Department of Transportation and Palm
Beach County, on State Road 7 at the Project's
Main Entrance. The cost of signalization shall also
include all design costs and any required utility
relocation and right of way or easement acquisition.

POD
A
A
A

A
A

     A

A

PARKING PROVIDED
13 (2 Bicycle)
112         (10 Bicycle)
70          (10 Bicycle)

40 (4 Bicycle)
20 (2 Bicycle)
103         (10 Bicycle)
66          (10 Bicycle)

44 (4 Bicycle)
21 (2 Bicycle)
454 (14 HC PROVIDED)

   OUTDOOR SF
-

1,800
740

-
-

1,362
740

-
-

4,642

8
9

2
2

30'
30'

-
-

100    (1/200 SF)
100    (1/200 SF)
200   (6 HC REQUIRED)

B
B

101         (10 Bicycle)
100         (10 Bicycle)
201 (10 HC PROVIDED)

-
-

MEDICAL OFFICE
MEDICAL OFFICE

20,000
20,000
40,000

MULTIFAMILY TYPE 1
MULTIFAMILY TYPE II
MULTIFAMILY TYPE II
MULTIFAMILY TYPE II
MULTIFAMILY TYPE II
TOWNHOME TYPE 1
TOWNHOME TYPE 1
TOWNHOME TYPE 1
TOWNHOME TYPE 1
CLUBHOUSE

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

C
C
C
C
C
C
C
C
C
C

25,000
45,000
45,000
45,000
45,000
12,000
10,000
12,000
12,000
5,000

256,000

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
4
4
4
4
2
2
2
2
1

30'
56'
56'
56
56'
30'
30'
30'
30'
26'

24 DU
36 DU
36 DU
36 DU
36 DU
  6 DU
  5 DU
  6 DU
  6 DU

-
191 DU

54     (2.25/1DU)
81     (2.25/1DU)
81     (2.25/1DU)
81     (2.25/1DU)
81     (2.25/1DU)
14      (2.25/1DU)
11      (2.25/1DU)
14      (2.25/1DU)
14      (2.25/1DU)
10      (1/500 SF)
441   (9 HC REQUIRED)

310 SURFACE
71 DRIVE SPACES
71 GARAGE SPACES
19
471 (10 HC PROVIDED)

10 2 30' 210 KIDS 42    (2/10 KIDS)
42    (2 HC REQUIRED)

D 42 (8 Bicycle)
42 (2 HC PROVIDED)

-

8,000 PLAYDAYCARE 15,000
15,000

- - - - -E --
CYPRESS PRESERVE /
WALKWAY PATHS 0.6 AC

21
22

4
2-3

56'
45'

150 DU
110 BEDS

200* (1.3� / DU)
98 (1/2 BEDS+1/ PEAK SHIFT
          EMPLOYEE (43))

298  (7 HC REQUIRED)

F
F

203        (10 Bicycle)

98          (10 Bicycle)

301 (10 HC PROVIDED)

-
-

TYPE 3 CLF - INDEPENDENT
TYPE 3 CLF - ASSISTED

245,000
118,000
363,000

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
-
-

G
G

13
12
25 ( 2 HC PROVIDED)

0.55 AC
2.2 AC

DOG PARK /
OPEN GREEN SPACE
PUBLIC GREENWAY

-
-
-

* REDUCED PARKING CALCULATION FROM STANDARD MULTIFAMILY PARKING RATE OF 2.25 PER DU TO 1.�� PER DU BASED ON APPROVED PARKING STUDY

BUILDING USE TABLE

LEGEND

- ELECTRIC TRANSFORMER

- STOP SIGN

- BENCH

- TRASH CAN

- STOP BAR

- BIKE RACK

- SHADE STRUCTURE

- SIGNAGE (SEE DETAIL)

- FIRE HYDRANT

- LIGHT POLE

N.T.S.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

CONCEPTUAL SITE PLAN TABLES:

UNIT TYPE
A1
A2
B1
B2

# OF BEDROOMS
1
1
2
2

# OF BATHS
1
1.5
2
2.5

SF
780
920
1240
1360

# OF UNITS
48
56
26
20

TYPE 3 CLF-INDEPENDENT LIVING BREAKDOWN

UNIT TYPE
MULTIFAMILY
INDEPENDENT LIVING
ASSISTED LIVING
TOTAL NUMBER OF RESIDENTS
MAX. RESIDENTS PERMITTED

RESIDENT / UNIT
3.10 / DU
1.5 / UNIT
1 / BED

# OF DU / BEDS
191 DU
150 UNITS
110 BEDS

RESIDENTS
592
225
110
927
1,028

RESIDENT CALCULATIONS

CALCULATION
110 SF / CAPITA
110 SF / CAPITA
110 SF / CAPITA

AREA REQUIRED
1.49 AC
0.57 AC
0.28 AC
2.34 AC

AREA PROVIDED
1.49 AC
.61 AC
.68 AC
2.35 AC

AREA REQUIRED
2.96 AC
1.12 AC
0.55 AC
4.63 AC

UNIT TYPE
MULTIFAMILY
INDEPENDENT LIVING
ASSISTED LIVING

CALCULATION
43.56 SF / CAPITA
43.56 SF / CAPITA
43.56 SF / CAPITA

RESIDENTS
592
225
110
927

CIVIC REQUIREMENTS
AREA REQUIRED
0.59 AC
0.22 AC
0.11 AC
0.92 AC

UNIT TYPE
MULTIFAMILY
INDEPENDENT LIVING
ASSISTED LIVING
TOTAL

RESIDENTS
592
225
110
927

PUBLIC RECREATION REQUIREMENTS
CALCULATION
217.8 SF / CAPITA
217.8 SF / CAPITA
217.8 SF / CAPITA

PUBLIC RECREATION PROVIDED
USE TYPE
GREENWAY
DOGPARK & OPEN GREENSPACE
CYPRESS PRESERVE & WALKING PATHS
TOTAL

AREA PROVIDED
2.20 AC
0.55 AC
0.60 AC
3.35 AC

UNIT TYPE
MULTIFAMILY
INDEPENDENT LIVING
ASSISTED LIVING
TOTAL

RESIDENTS
592
225
110
927

PRIVATE RECREATION REQUIREMENTS

PRIVATE RECREATION PROVIDED
USE TYPE
COURTYARD/CLUBHOUSE
POOL DECK/ OUTDOOR REC (IL)
MEMORY GARDEN / GARDEN SPACE (AL)
TOTAL

21 UNIT MF APARTMENT BLDG. BREAKDOWN
UNIT TYPE
A1
A3
B1
B2
C1

# OF BEDROOMS
1
1
2
2
3

# OF BATHS
1
1
2
2
2

SF
888
1080
1204
1368
1685

QUANTITY
3
6
3
3
6

36 UNIT MF APARTMENT BLDG. BREAKDOWN
UNIT TYPE
A1
B1
B2

# OF BEDROOMS
1
2
2

# OF BATHS
1
2
2

SF
888
1204
1368

QUANTITY
18
8
10

5 UNIT TH BLDG. BREAKDOWN
UNIT TYPE
TH1
TH2

# OF BEDROOMS
3
3

# OF BATHS
2.5
2.5

SF
1620
1750

QUANTITY
3
2

6 UNIT TH BLDG. BREAKDOWN
UNIT TYPE
TH1
TH2

# OF BEDROOMS
3
3

# OF BATHS
2.5
2.5

SF
1620
1750

QUANTITY
4
2

TYPE 3 CLF-ASSISTED LIVING BREAKDOWN
UNIT TYPE
MC Studio
MC 1 BR
ALF Studio
ALF 1 BR
ALF 2 BR

# OF BEDROOMS
1
1
1
1
2

# OF BATHS
1
1
1
1
2

SF
450
675
450
675
900

# OF BEDS
30
8
12
48
12

NOTE: ALL UNIT TYPES INCLUDE KITCHENETTES.

TOTAL # OF BEDS
48
56
52
40

CONCEPTUAL
SITE PLAN

Exhibit 1
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BUILDING #22

CONGREGATE LIVING FACILITY TYPE 3

110 BEDS

118,000 SF.

2 AND 3 STORY

HATCHED AREA INDICATES

3RD STORY

BUILDING #21

CONGREGATE LIVING FACILITY TYPE 3

150 UNITS

245,000 SF.

4 STORY

1010101010101010101010101010101010101010101010101010101010101010

88888888888888888888888888888888

101010101010101010101010101010101010101010101010101010101010101010

888888888888888888888888888888888

99999999999999999999999999999999

888888888888888888888888888888888

PORTEPORTRTRTPOPO TETORORPP RTRTPOPO

CCCCCCCOHEREO EREREREHECOO EERROO EEEECC

LOLLO
A

O
A

O
A
D

I
A
DD

IN
G

D
INN

G
N
GGG

N
G

D
I

O
A

LO

101010101010101010101010101010101010101010101010101010101010101010

77777777777777777777777777777777
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2.0' OVERHANG
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10' (TYP.)0 TY )

101010101010101010101010101010101010101010101010101010101010101010101010101010101010101010101010101010101010101010101010101010101010101010101010101010101010101010101010101010101010101010101010

1010101010101010101010101010101010101010101010101010101010101010100101010101010101010101010101010101010101010101010101010101010101010
1001010101010101010101010101010101010101010101010101010101010101010

10101010101010101010101010101010101010101010101010101010101010101001010101010101010101010101010101010101010101010101010101010101010
10'0

777777777777777777777777777777777

66666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666

555555555555555555555555555555555

25'
9.5'

16.5'5

11'

25'2555222525

R20'R202020RR 0'0R2R2

25'

9.5' 16.5'

15'

55'

5.0' 12.0'00'0

2

20'2020200'022

20'2000222020

R6RR6RRR

214'

524'

62'

56'56'59'

233'

273'

168'

25'

BIKE PARKING

8 SPACES

R46'46'46466'6'R44

20'200022202020'2000222020 8'88

12' (TYP.)2 TY )
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Land Use: 255 Continuing Care Retirement 
Community (CCRC)

Description

A continuing care retirement community (CCRC) is a land use that provides multiple elements of senior 
adult living. A CCRC enables a resident to transition in place from independent living to increased care 
as the medical needs of the resident change. Housing options may include various combinations of 
senior adult housing (detached or attached), congregate care, assisted living, and nursing home. The 
communities may also contain centralized services such as medical, dining, recreational, communal 
transportation, and some limited, supporting retail facilities. CCRCs are usually self-contained villages. 
Senior adult housing—attached (Land Use 252), congregate care facility (Land Use 253), assisted 
living (Land Use 254), and nursing home (Land Use 620) are related uses.

Time of Day Distribution for Parking Demand

The following table presents a time-of-day distribution of parking demand on a weekday at two 
general urban/suburban study sites.

Hour Beginning Percent of Weekday Peak Parking Demand
12:00–4:00 a.m. –

5:00 a.m. –
6:00 a.m. –
7:00 a.m. –
8:00 a.m. 100
9:00 a.m. 99

10:00 a.m. 99
11:00 a.m. 99
12:00 p.m. 95
1:00 p.m. 96
2:00 p.m. 96
3:00 p.m. 98
4:00 p.m. 95
5:00 p.m. 83
6:00 p.m. –
7:00 p.m. –
8:00 p.m. –
9:00 p.m. –

10:00 p.m. –
11:00 p.m. –

Land Use Descriptions and Data Plots
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